|DAHO DEPARTMENT OF

HEALTH « WELFARE

C.L."BUTCH" OTTER - Govemor DEBRA RANSOM, RN, R.H.LT., Chief
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December 19, 2014

Darrin Radeke, Administrator
Mini-Cassia Care Center -
PO Box 1224

Burley, ID 83318

Provider #: 135081

RE: FACILITY FIRE SATETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER
LETTER

Dear Mr. Radeke:

-On December 12, 2014, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at
Mini-Cassia Care Center by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards
to determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal participation
requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This
survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid
program patticipation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a
widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm
that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant
corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies and a similar State Form listing licensure health
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer each deficiency and
state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for
each federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when you allege that each
tag will be back in compliance. NOTZE: The alleged compliance date must be after the "Date
Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to Correct" (listed on
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page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign both
Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567 and State Form, in the spaces
provided and return the originals to this office.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by January 2, 2015.
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by January 2, 2015, may result in the imposition of ¢ivil
monetary penalties by January 21, 2015.

Your PoC must contain the following:

e What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

¢ How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient
practice and what coirective action(s) will be taken;

¢ What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that
the deficient practice does not recur;

o How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur,
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

o Include dates when corrective action will be completed.

o The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey 1eport Form
CMS-2567 and the state licensure survey report, State Form.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by January 16,
2015, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on
January 16, 2015. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on January 16, 2015, may
result in a change in the remedy.

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by
January 16, 2015, includes the following:
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Denial of payment for new admissions effective March 12, 2015.
42 CFR §488.417(a) '

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must
deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your
provider agreement be terminated on June 12, 2015, if substantial compliance is not achieved by
that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Shonld the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services determine that termimation or any other remedy is warranted, it will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Mark P. Grimes,
Supervisor, Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder

- Street, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, Fax #: (208) 364-1888,
with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously
recommended remedy, if appropriate.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on December 12, 2014, and continue
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at: '

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederal Pro grams/NursingFa
cilities/iabid/434/Default.aspx '
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Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the
following:

BFS Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by January 2, 2015. If your request for informal dispute
resolution is received after January 2, 2015, the request will not be granted. An mcomplete
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please
contact us at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

ol

Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

MPG/
Enclosures
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o | - SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF GORRECTION {xs
PREFIX [(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY;  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K000 INITIAL COMMENTS KOO0 | ppig plan of correction is submitted as
) required under Federal and State
The facility is a single story type V (000) building . : ' :
that is fully sprinkled that was buiit in 1974 and is regulations and statutes applicable to
currently licensed for 68 SNF beds. The building long term care prov1ders.. This plan of
is covered by fire alarm/smoke detection and correction does not constitute an
automatic sprinkler systems. There is a admission of liability on the part of the
basement that houses the laundry, maintenance facility and, such liability is hereby
shop, break room central supply, and offices. specifically denied. The submissi
The facility completed a cosmetic upgrade of P y denied. © s.u mission
floors and walls in 2001. of the plan does not constitute
agreement by the facility that the
The folll;?Wi’T_? def;cigncies were ?jite? c:iuring the surveyor’s findings and/or conclusions
annual fireflife safety survey conducted on are accur .
December 12, 2014. The facility was surveyed at'iut ate,dtl?t'the ﬁnc?n;lgs h
under the Life Safety Code, 2000 Edition, Existing constitute 4 deficiency or that the
Health Care Occupancy, in accordance with 42 scope and severity regarding any of
CFR 483.70. the deficiencies cited are correctly
applied. s
The Survey was conducted by: RED
Nathan Elkins
Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 12/23/14
K 0641 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K064 | K 064.
SS=F ,
Portable fire extinguishers are provided in all The facility will ensure that portable
health care occupancies in accordance with ] o T, .
9.7.41. 19.3.5.5, NFPA 10 fire extinguishers are provided in all
care occupancies in accordance with
9.74.1. 19.3.5.6, NFPA 10
All four fire extinguishers having a
This Standard is not met as evidenced by: gross weight not exceeding 40 1b have
Based on observations, the facility failed to been relocated so that the top of the
assure fire extinguishers were properly installed fire extinguishers is not more than 5 ft
WTE? COU‘? ’dEITYdthe first "”edm; defetnse t‘i cope above the floor and not lower than 4 in
with fires of limited size. Fflis deficient practice .
affected four of four s partments, all above the floor.
residents, staff, and rs. A he facility is _
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PR tjER; LIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TILE (X6} DATE
/ ADMIN G STRIT O ! Z/?-'S/j i

J(y dellétency staleme?( ding with a’{ asterisk (*) denofes a deficiency which the Institution may be.excused from correcling providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. {(See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the findings stated abave are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and pians of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program parlicipation.

FORM CMS

-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsoclete
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
MINI-CASSIA CARE CENTER 1729 MILLER AVENUE
BURLEY, ID 83318
(X4} ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX [(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY, PREFIX . (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TQ THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 064| Continued From page 1 K064 e
licensed for 68 beds with a census of &8 the day No f)ﬂlel exm.lngh?IS are installed at
of survey. the inappropriate height.
Findings Include; Extinguishers are permanently fixed

ithin the walls.
During the tour of the facility on December 12, within the wa

2014 between 9:30 AM and 1:30 PM, observation . L. y
revealed that the portable fire extinguishers No continued monitoring will be
located throughout the facitity were installed required.

above the required height. Discussion with the
maintenance supervisor revealed that the facility
was not aware the extinguishers were at the
incorrect height.

Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 10- 1-6.10

Fire extinguishers having a gross weight not
exceeding 40 Ib (18.14 kg) shall be installed so
that the top of the fire extinguisher is not more
than 5 ft (1.53 m) above the floor. Fire
extinguishers having a gross welght greater than
40 Ib (18.14 kg) (except wheeled types} shall be
so installed that the {op of the fire extinguisher is
not more than 31/2 ft (1.07 m} above the floor. In
no case shal! the clearance hetween the bottom
of the fire extinguisher and the floor be less than
4in. (10.2 cm).
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{(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENGCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}

D
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EAGH GORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TQ THE APPROPRIATE
DEFIGIENCY)
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COMPLETE
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C 000

C 226

16.03.02 INITIAL COMMENTS

The Administrative Rules of the Idahe
Depariment of Health and Welfare,

Skililed Nursing and Intermediate Care

Facilities are found in IDAPA 16,

Title 03, Chapter 2.

The facility is a single story type V (000} building
that is fully sprinkled that was buiit in 1974 and is
currently licensed for 68 SNF beds. The building Is
covered by fire alarm/smoke detection and
automatic sprinkier systems. There is a basemen
that houses the faundry, maintenance shop, break
room central supply, and offices. The facility
campleted a cosmetic upgrade of floors and walls
in 2001,

The following deficiencies were cited during the
annuat firefiife safety survey conducted on
December 12, 2014, The facility was surveyed
under IDAPA 16.03.02, Rules and Minimum
Standards for Skilled Nursing and Intermediate
Care Facilities.

The surveyor conducting the survey was:

-Nathan Elkins

Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

02.106 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY

106. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY.
Buildings on the premises used as
facilities shall meet ali the

requirements of local, state and
national codes concerning fire and

life safety standards that are

applicable to health care facilities.

This RULE: is not met as evidenced by:

CMS -2567

Rifer to the following 7[ “K" tzgs on the

C 000

C 226

The facility will ensure that the
building meets All the requirerents of
local, state, and national codes
concerning fire and life safety
standards that are applicable to health
care facilities,

C226
See .
1. K064 Portable Fire Extinguishers.

12/23/14

If deficlencies are gited, an approved p| f potr

LABORATORY. DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIBER!

fon is requisite to conlinued program participation.
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If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program paricipation.
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